

Presidential Documents

Title 3—**Proclamation 7011 of June 30, 1997****The President****To Implement the World Trade Organization Ministerial Declaration on Trade in Information Technology Products and the Agreement on Distilled Spirits****By the President of the United States of America****A Proclamation**

1. On December 13, 1996, the first Ministerial Meeting of the World Trade Organization (“the WTO”) issued a Declaration On Trade In Information Technology Products (“the ITA”), which established a framework for expanding world trade in information technology products and enhancing market access opportunities for such products. To implement that declaration, 42 WTO members and governments in the process of acceding to the WTO agreed to eliminate duties on information technology products. These products encompass computers and computer equipment, semiconductors and integrated circuits, computer software products, telecommunications equipment, semiconductor manufacturing equipment, and computer-based analytical instruments. The participants further agreed on the common objective of achieving, where appropriate, a common classification of such goods for tariff purposes within the existing nomenclature of the Harmonized Commodity Description and Coding System (HS), and on a possible future joint suggestion to the World Customs Organization to update existing HS nomenclature or to otherwise remedy any divergence in classification of such goods or in interpretation of the HS nomenclature.

2. The United States and the European Union, on behalf of its 15 member states, also reached agreement at the WTO Ministerial Meeting on the elimination of duties on certain distilled spirits.

3. Section 111(b) of the Uruguay Round Agreements Act (URAA)(19 U.S.C. 3521(b)) authorizes the President to proclaim the modification of any duty or staged rate reduction of any duty set forth in Schedule XX for products in tariff categories that were the subject of reciprocal duty elimination or harmonization negotiations during the Uruguay Round, if the United States agrees to such action in a multilateral negotiation under the auspices of the WTO and after compliance with the requirements of section 115 of the URAA (19 U.S.C. 3524). The products covered by the ITA and the Agreement on Distilled Spirits were the subject of reciprocal duty elimination negotiations during the Uruguay Round.

4. Accordingly, pursuant to section 111(b) of the URAA, I have determined to proclaim modifications in the tariff categories and rates of duty set forth in the Harmonized Tariff Schedule (“the HTS”), as set forth in the Annexes to this proclamation.

5. Proclamation 6763 of December 23, 1994, implemented the tariff and other customs treatment resulting from the Uruguay Round of multilateral trade negotiations, as set forth in Schedule XX, with respect to the United States. Proclamation 6641 of December 15, 1993, implemented the North American Free Trade Agreement (“the NAFTA”) with respect to the United States and incorporated in the HTS the tariff modifications and rules of origin necessary or appropriate to carry out or apply the NAFTA. Certain tariff provisions established by these proclamations, including staged reductions in rates of duty, and certain NAFTA rules of origin must be modified

in light of the implementation of the ITA, to ensure that the previously proclaimed tariff and other customs treatment will be continued, and to take into account the tariff treatment provided for in the ITA. Accordingly, I have determined to modify the HTS in order to continue or provide such tariff and other customs treatment.

6. Section 604 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended ("the 1974 Act") (19 U.S.C. 2483), authorizes the President to embody in the HTS the substance of the relevant provisions of that Act, and of other acts affecting import treatment, and actions thereunder, including removal, modification, continuance, or imposition of any rate of duty or other import restriction.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, WILLIAM J. CLINTON, President of the United States of America, acting under the authority vested in me by the Constitution and the laws of the United States of America, including but not limited to section 111(b) of the URAA and section 604 of the 1974 Act, do hereby proclaim:

(1) In order to provide for the immediate or staged elimination of duties on the information technology products covered by the ITA and on certain distilled spirits, and to make conforming changes in other provisions, the HTS is modified as set forth in the Annexes to this proclamation.

(2) The modifications to the HTS made by this proclamation shall be effective with respect to goods entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after the dates specified in the Annexes to this proclamation.

(3) All provisions of previous proclamations and Executive orders that are inconsistent with the actions taken in this proclamation are superseded to the extent of such inconsistency.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this thirtieth day of June, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and ninety-seven, and of the Independence of the United States of America the two hundred and twenty-first.



Annex I

Modifications to the Harmonized Tariff
Schedule of the United States ("HTS")

The Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States ("HTS") is modified as provided below, with bracketed matter included to assist in the understanding of proclaimed modifications. The following supersedes matter in the HTS. The subheadings and superior text are set forth in columnar format, and material in such columns is inserted in the columns of the HTS designated "Heading/Subheading", "Article Description", "Rates of Duty 1 General", "Rates of Duty 1 Special", and "Rates of Duty 2", respectively.

Section A. Effective with respect to articles entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after January 1, 1996, the tariff classification rules ("TCRs") of subdivision (t) of general note 12 are modified by redesignating TCR 5 for chapter 85 as TCR 5A, and by inserting the following new TCR 5 immediately after TCR 4 for such chapter:

"5. A change to tariff item 8504.40.40 from any other tariff item, except from tariff item 8504.90.70."

Section B. Effective with respect to articles entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after July 1, 1997.

(1). General note 4(d) is modified by deleting "8471.49.37 Argentina", "8471.60.57 Argentina", "8471.70.50 Philippines", "8524.99.40 Argentina" and "8536.90.00 Argentina" and by inserting "8524.99.60 Argentina", "8524.99.90 Argentina", "8536.90.40 Argentina" and "8536.90.80 Argentina" in numerical sequence.

(2). General note 11(d)(viii) is modified by deleting "2208.40.00" and inserting "2208.40" in lieu thereof.

(3). The tariff classification rules ("TCRs") of subdivision (t) of general note 12 are modified as follows:

(a). TCR 129(A), TCR 130(B), TCR 131(B), TCR 132(B), TCR 133, TCR 134(B), TCR 135, TCR 136, TCR 137(A)(2), TCR 137(B)(2), TCR 138, TCR 139(A)(2), TCR 139(B)(2), TCR 140, TCR 141(A)(2), TCR 141(B)(2), TCR 142, TCR 143(A)(2), TCR 143(B)(2), TCR 144, TCR 145(A)(2), TCR 145(B)(2), TCR 146, TCR 147(B), TCR 148, TCR 149(B), TCR 150, TCR 151(B), TCR 152, TCR 153(B), TCR 154, TCR 155(B), TCR 156, TCR 157(B), TCR 159(B), TCR 161(B), TCR 164(B) and TCR 166(B) for chapter 84 are each modified by deleting from such rules "8466.93.30 or 8466.93.45," and inserting "8466.93.30, 8466.93.47 or 8466.93.53," in lieu thereof.

(b). TCR 158, TCR 160, TCR 162, TCR 163, TCR 165 and TCR 167 for chapter 84 are each modified by deleting from such rules "8466.93.30 or 8466.93.45." and inserting "8466.93.30, 8466.93.47 or 8466.93.53." in lieu thereof.

(c). TCR 168, TCR 170, TCR 172, TCR 174, TCR 176, TCR 178 and TCR 179 for chapter 84 are each modified by deleting from such rules "8466.94.60 or" and inserting "8466.94.55, 8466.94.65 or" in lieu thereof.

(d). TCR 169(B), TCR 171(B), TCR 173(B), TCR 175(B) and TCR 177(B) for chapter 84 are each modified by deleting from such rules "8466.94.20 or 8466.94.60" and inserting "8466.94.20, 8466.94.55 or 8466.94.65" in lieu thereof.

(e). TCR 207 for chapter 84 is modified by deleting from such rule "item 8473.10.30" and inserting "items 8473.10.20 or 8473.10.40" in lieu thereof.

(f). TCR 222, TCR 223 and TCR 224 for chapter 84 are each modified by deleting from such rules "item 8477.90.20" and inserting "items 8477.90.15 or 8477.90.25" in lieu thereof.

Annex I (continued)

-2-

Section B. (con.)

(3). (con.):

(g). TCR 222(A) and TCR 223(A) for chapter 84 are each modified by deleting from such rules "item 8477.90.40," and inserting "items 8477.90.35 or 8477.90.45," in lieu thereof.

(h). TCR 224(A) for chapter 84 is modified by deleting from such rule "item 8477.90.60," and inserting "items 8477.90.55 or 8477.90.65," in lieu thereof.

(i). TCR 5 for chapter 85 is modified by deleting from such rule "item 8504.90.70" and inserting "items 8504.90.65 or 8504.90.75" in lieu thereof.

(j). TCR 77, 79, 79A, 80(C), 82, 83 and 94 for chapter 85 are each modified by deleting from such rule "8529.90.19 or 8529.90.23" and inserting "8529.90.19, 8529.90.22 or 8529.90.24" in lieu thereof.

(k). TCR 84, 92A, 92B and 92K for chapter 85 are each modified by deleting from such rule "8529.90.23" and inserting "8529.90.22, 8529.90.24" in lieu thereof.

(l). TCR 99 for chapter 85 is modified by deleting from such rule "8529.90.73 or 8529.90.76" and inserting "8529.90.73, 8529.90.74 or 8529.90.77" in lieu thereof.

(m). TCR 100(A) and 100(B) for chapter 85 are each modified by deleting from such rule "8529.90.83 or 8529.90.85" and inserting "8529.90.83, 8529.90.84 or 8529.90.87" in lieu thereof.

(n). TCR 104 for chapter 85 is modified by deleting from such rule "item 8531.90.40." and inserting "items 8531.90.10 or 8531.90.30." in lieu thereof.

(o). TCR 106 for chapter 85 is modified by deleting from such rule "item 8531.90.40:" and inserting "items 8531.90.10 or 8531.90.30:" in lieu thereof.

(p). TCR 117(A), TCR 117(B), TCR 120(A), TCR 120(B), TCR 121(A) and TCR 121(B) for chapter 85 are each modified by deleting from such rules "items 8538.90.20" and inserting "items 8538.90.10, 8538.90.30" in lieu thereof.

(q). TCR 144(A) and TCR 144(B) for chapter 85 are each modified by deleting from such rules "items 8543.90.15 or 8543.90.55" and inserting "items 8543.90.15, 8543.90.64 or 8543.90.68" in lieu thereof.

(r). TCR 70 for chapter 90 is modified by deleting from such rule "items 9030.90.25 or 9030.90.65" and inserting "items 9030.90.25, 9030.90.64 or 9030.90.68" in lieu thereof.

(4). Subheading 2208.40.00 is superseded by:

[Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an...:]				
"2208.40 Rum and tafia:				
In containers each holding not over 4				
liters:				
2208.40.20	Valued not over \$3 per proof	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A+,CA,E, IL) 22.2¢/pf. liter (MX)	\$1.32/pf. liter
	liter.....			
2208.40.40	Valued over \$3 per proof liter.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A+,CA,E, IL) 22.2¢/pf. liter (MX)	\$1.32/pf. liter"

Annex I (continued)

-3-

Section B. (con.)

(4). (con.):

[Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an...:] "2208.40 Rum and tafia (con.): (con.)				
		In containers each holding over 4 liters:		
2208.40.60	Valued not over 69¢ per proof liter.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A+,CA,E, IL) 22.2¢/pf. liter (MX)	\$1.32/pf. liter
2208.40.80	Valued over 69¢ per proof liter.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A+,CA,E, IL) 22.2¢/pf. liter (MX)	\$1.32/pf. liter"

(5). Subheading 7017.10.00 is superseded by:

[Laboratory, hygienic or...] "7017.10 Of fused quartz or other fused silica: 7017.10.30 Quartz reactor tubes and holders designed for insertion into diffusion and oxidation furnaces for production of semiconductor wafers.....		See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,E,IL,J, MX) 0.5% (CA)	50%
7017.10.60	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,E,IL,J, MX) 0.5% (CA)	50%"

(6). Heading 7020.00.00 is superseded by:

"7020.00 Other articles of glass: 7020.00.30 Quartz reactor tubes and holders designed for insertion into diffusion and oxidation furnaces for production of semiconductor wafers.....		See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,E,IL,J, MX) 0.6% (CA)	55%
7020.00.60	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,E,IL,J, MX) 0.6% (CA)	55%"

(7). The additional U.S. notes to chapter 84 are modified:

(a). by deleting "8479.89.95" from additional U.S. note 1 and inserting "8479.89.97" in lieu thereof, and by deleting "8479.90.95" from such note and inserting "8479.90.97" in lieu thereof.

(b). by inserting the following new additional U.S. note:

- "3. For the purposes of subheadings 8466.10.40, 8466.20.40, 8466.30.20 and 8466.30.40, the expression "machines described in additional U.S. note 3 to chapter 84" means any of the following machines: machines of subheading 8456.10.60; machines of subheading 8456.91; machines of 8456.99.10; machines of subheading 8456.99.70; machines of subheading 8462.21.40 or 8462.29.40; machines of subheading 8464.10 for sawing monocrystal semiconductor boules into slices, or wafers into chips; machines of subheading 8464.20.10; machines of subheading 8464.90.10; machines of subheading 8464.90.60."

Annex I (continued)

-4-

Section B. (con.)

(8). Subheadings 8421.19.00 and 8421.91.60 are superseded and the following inserted, in numerical sequence, in lieu thereof:

[Centrifuges, including centrifugal....:]				
[Centrifuges, including centrifugal dryers:]				
"8421.19	Other:			
8421.19.30	Spin dryers for semiconductor wafer processing.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	25%
8421.19.90	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,C,CA,E, IL,J,MX)	25%"
[Parts:]				
[Of centrifuges,....:]				
"8421.91.70	Of spin driers of subheading 8421.19.30.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	25%
8421.91.90	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	25%"

(9). Subheadings 8424.30.90, 8424.89.90 and 8424.90.90 are superseded and the following inserted, in numerical sequence, in lieu thereof:

[Mechanical appliances (whether or....:)]				
[Steam or sand blasting....:]				
"8424.30.40	Deflash machines for cleaning and removing contaminants from the metal leads of semiconductor packages prior to the electroplating process (deflash by projectile beads).....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
8424.30.80	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%"
[Other appliances:]				
[Other:]				
"8424.89.50	Spraying appliances for developing semiconductor wafers; spraying appliances for etching, developing, stripping or cleaning flat panel displays; deflash machines for cleaning and removing contaminants from the metal leads of semiconductor packages prior to the electroplating process (deflash by high pressure spray).....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
8424.89.70	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,CA,E, IL,J,MX)	35%"
[Parts:]				
"8424.90.60	Of spraying appliances of subheading 8424.89 for etching, developing, stripping or cleaning semiconductor wafers and flat panel displays.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
8424.90.80	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,CA,E, IL,J,MX)	35%"

Annex I (continued)

-5-

Section B. (con.)

(10). The article description for subheading 8424.89.30 is modified by deleting the word "designed".

(11). Subheadings 8428.20.00, 8428.33.00, 8428.39.00 and 8428.90.00 are superseded and the following inserted, in numerical sequence, in lieu thereof:

[Other lifting, handling, loading or...:]				
"8428.20	Pneumatic elevators and conveyors:			
8428.20.40	Automated machines for transport, handling and storage of semiconductor wafers, wafer cassettes, wafer boxes and other material for semiconductor devices.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
8428.20.80	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,C,CA, E,IL,J,MX)	35%"
[Other continuous-action elevators....:]				
"8428.33	Other, belt type:			
8428.33.40	Automated machines for transport, handling and storage of semiconductor wafers, wafer cassettes, wafer boxes and other material for semiconductor devices.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
8428.33.80	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,C,CA, E,IL,J,MX)	35%
8428.39	Other:			
8428.39.40	Automated machines for transport, handling and storage of semiconductor wafers, wafer cassettes, wafer boxes and other material for semiconductor devices.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
8428.39.80	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,C,CA, E,IL,J,MX)	35%
8428.90	Other machinery:			
8428.90.40	Automated machines for transport, handling and storage of semiconductor wafers, wafer cassettes, wafer boxes and other material for semiconductor devices.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J) 0.4% (MX)	35%
8428.90.80	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,C,CA, E,IL,J) 0.4% (MX)	35%"

Annex I (continued)

-6-

Section B. (con.)

(12). Subheading 8431.39.00 is superseded by:

[Parts suitable for use solely or principally with the machinery of headings 8425 to 8430:] [Of machinery of heading 8428:]				
"8431.39	Other:			
8431.39.40	Of automated machines for transport, handling and storage of semiconductor wafers, wafer cassettes, wafer boxes and other material for semiconductor devices.....			
		See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
8431.39.80	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,CA,E, IL,J,MX)	35%"

(13). Subheadings 8456.10.50 and 8456.99.50 are superseded and the following inserted, in numerical sequence, in lieu thereof:

[Machine tools for working any...:] [Operated by laser or other light or...:]				
"Other:				
8456.10.60	For use in the production of semiconductor wafers; lasercutters for cutting contacting tracks in semiconductor production.....			
		See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
8456.10.80	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%"
[Other:]				
[Other:]				
"Other:				
8456.99.70	For stripping and cleaning semiconductor wafers.....			
		See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
8456.99.90	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%"

(14). The article description for subheading 8456.99.10 is modified by deleting the word "designed", and by deleting the expression "of semiconductor device designs" and inserting in lieu thereof "for patterns on semiconductor devices".

(15). Subheadings 8462.21.00 and 8462.29.00 are superseded by:

[Machine tools (including presses) for...:] [Bending, folding, straightening or...:]				
"8462.21	Numerically controlled:			
8462.21.40	For bending, folding and straightening semiconductor leads...			
		See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	30%
8462.21.80	Other.....	4.4%	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	30%
8462.29	Other:			
8462.29.40	For bending, folding and straightening semiconductor leads...			
		See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	30%
8462.29.80	Other.....	4.4%	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	30%"

Annex I (continued)

-7-

Section B. (con.)

(16). The article description for subheading 8464.20.10 is modified by deleting the expression "Machines designed to process" and inserting in lieu thereof "For processing of".

(17). The article description for subheading 8464.90.10 is modified by deleting such description and inserting in lieu thereof "For scribing or scoring semiconductor wafers; for wet-etching semiconductor wafers".

(18). Subheading 8464.90.50 is superseded by:

[Machine tools for working stone,...:]			
[Other:]			
"8464.90.60	For wet-developing or -stripping semiconductor wafers; for wet-etching, -developing, or -stripping flat panel displays.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX) 35%
8464.90.90	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX) 35%"

(19). Subheading 8465.99.00 is superseded by:

[Machine tools (including machines for...:)]			
[Other:]			
"8465.99 8465.99.40	Deflash machines for cleaning and removing contaminants from the metal leads of semiconductor packages prior to the electroplating process (deflash by chemical bath).....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX) 35%
8465.99.80	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX) 35%"

(20). Subheadings 8466.10.00, 8466.20.90, 8466.30.30, 8466.30.50, 8466.91.50, 8466.93.45, 8466.93.90, 8466.94.60 and 8466.94.80 are superseded and the following inserted, in numerical sequence, in lieu thereof:

[Parts and accessories suitable for use...:]			
"8466.10 8466.10.40	Tool holders and self-opening dieheads: Tool holders for the machines described in additional U.S. note 3 to chapter 84.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX) 45%
8466.10.80	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX) 45%"
[Work holders:]			
"8466.20.40	For the machines described in additional U.S. note 3 to chapter 84.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX) 35%
8466.20.80	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX) 35%"

Annex I (continued)

-8-

Section B. (con.)

(20). (con.):

[Parts and accessories suitable for use...:]				
[Dividing heads and other special...:]				
[Other special attachments:]				
"For the machines described in additional U.S. note 3 to chapter 84:				
8466.30.20	Machines.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
8466.30.40	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	45%
Other:				
8466.30.60	Machines.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
8466.30.80	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	45%"
[Other:]				
[For machines of headings 8464:]				
"Other:				
8466.91.40	Of machines of subheading 8464.10 for sawing monocrystal semiconductor boules into slices, or wafers into chips; of machines of subheading 8464.20.10; of machines of subheading 8464.90.10; of machines of subheading 8464.90.60.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
8466.91.80	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%"
[For machines of headings 8456 to 8461:]				
[Bed, base, table, head,...:]				
[Other:]				
"8466.93.47	Of machines of subheading 8456.10.60; of machines of subheading 8456.91; of machines of 8456.99.10; of machines of subheading 8456.99.70.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
8466.93.53	Other.....	4.7%	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%"
[Other:]				
[Other:]				
"8466.93.85	Of machines of subheading 8456.10.60; of machines of subheading 8456.91; of machines of 8456.99.10; of machines of subheading 8456.99.70.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
8466.93.95	Other.....	4.7%	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%"

Annex I (continued)

-9-

Section B. (con.)

(20). (con.):

[Parts and accessories suitable for use...:]				
[Other:]				
[For machines of heading 8462 or 8463:]				
[Other:]				
"Bed, base, table, column, cradle, frame, bolster, crown, slide, rod, tailstock and headstock castings, weldments or fabrications:				
8466.94.55	Of machines of subheading 8462.21.40 or 8462.29.40.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
8466.94.65	Other.....	4.7%	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
Other:				
8466.94.75	Of machines of subheading 8462.21.40 or 8462.29.40.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
8466.94.85	Other.....	4.7%	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%

(21). Subheading 8470.10.00 is modified by deleting from the Rates of Duty 1-Special subcolumn the "Free" rate of duty and the symbols and parentheses following such rate, and by deleting from the Rates of Duty 1-General subcolumn the rate "2.6%" and inserting "Free" in lieu thereof.

(22). Subheading 8470.40.00 is modified by deleting from the Rates of Duty 1-Special subcolumn the "Free" rate of duty and the symbols and parentheses following such rate, and by deleting from the Rates of Duty 1-General subcolumn the rate "1.6%" and inserting "Free" in lieu thereof.

(23). Subheadings 8470.90.00, 8471.49.10, 8473.21.00 and 8473.29.00 are each modified by deleting from the Rates of Duty 1-Special subcolumn the "Free" rate of duty and the symbols and parentheses following such rate, and by deleting from the Rates of Duty 1-General subcolumn the rate "2.7%" and inserting "Free" in lieu thereof.

(24). Subheadings 8471.49.15, 8471.49.31, 8471.49.33, 8471.49.35, 8471.49.36, 8471.49.48, 8471.49.50, 8471.49.95, 8471.60.10, 8471.60.51, 8471.60.53, 8471.60.55, 8471.60.56, 8471.60.90, 8471.70.30, 8471.70.90, 8471.80.90 and 8471.90.00 are each modified by deleting from the Rates of Duty 1-Special subcolumn the "Free" rate of duty and the symbols and parentheses following such rate, and by deleting from the Rates of Duty 1-General subcolumn the rate "1.5%" and inserting "Free" in lieu thereof.

(25). Subheadings 8471.49.37, 8471.60.57 and 8471.70.50 are each modified by deleting from the Rates of Duty 1-Special subcolumn the "Free" rate of duty and the symbols and parentheses following such rate, and by deleting from the Rates of Duty 1-General subcolumn the rate "1.5%" and inserting "Free" in lieu thereof.

(26). Subheadings 8471.49.70 and 8504.40.70 are each modified by deleting from the Rates of Duty 1-Special subcolumn the "Free" rate of duty and the symbols and parentheses following such rate, and by deleting from the Rates of Duty 1-General subcolumn the rate "1.2%" and inserting "Free" in lieu thereof.

Annex I (continued)

-10-

Section B. (con.)

(27). Subheadings 8471.50.40 and 8471.50.80 are superseded by:

"8471.50.00	[Automatic data processing machines and...] Digital processing units other than those of subheading 8471.41 and 8471.49, whether or not containing in the same housing one or two of the following types of unit: storage units, input units, output units.....	Free	35%"
-------------	--	------	------

(28). Subheadings 8472.90.20 and 8472.90.90 are superseded and the following inserted, in numerical sequence, in lieu thereof:

[Other office machines...:]			
[Other:]			
"8472.90.10	Automatic teller machines.....	Free	35%
8472.90.95	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX) 35%"

(29). Subheadings 8473.10.30, 8473.40.20 and 8473.40.90 are superseded and the following inserted, in numerical sequence, in lieu thereof:

[Parts and accessories (other than covers,...)]			
[Parts and accessories of the machines of heading 8469:]			
[Parts:]			
"Of word processing machines:			
8473.10.20	Printed circuit assemblies.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX) 45%
8473.10.40	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX) 45%"
[Parts and accessories of the machines of heading 8472:]			
"8473.40.10	Printed circuit assemblies for automatic teller machines of subheading 8472.90.10.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX) 35%
8473.40.95	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX) 35%"

(30). Subheadings 8477.10.80, 8477.40.00, 8477.59.00, 8477.90.20, 8477.90.40, 8477.90.60 and 8477.90.80 are superseded and the following inserted, in numerical sequence, in lieu thereof:

[Machinery for working rubber or...:]			
[Injection-molding machines:]			
"8477.10.70	For encapsulation in the assembly of semiconductors.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX) 35%
8477.10.90	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX) 35%
8477.40	Vacuum-molding machines and other thermoforming machines:		
8477.40.40	Transfer molding and compression molding machines for encapsulation in the assembly of semiconductors.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX) 35%
8477.40.80	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX) 35%"

Annex I (continued)

-11-

Section B. (con.)

(30). (con.):

[Machinery for working rubber or....:]				
[Other machinery for molding or otherwise forming:]				
"8477.59	Other:			
8477.59.40	Liquid encapsulate molding machines for encapsulation in the assembly of semiconductors.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
8477.59.80	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%"
[Parts:]				
"Base, bed, platen, clamp cylinder, ram, and injection castings, weldments and fabrications:				
8477.90.15	Of machines of subheading 8477.10.70, 8477.40.40 or 8477.59.40.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
8477.90.25	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
Barrel screws:				
8477.90.35	Of machines of subheading 8477.10.70, 8477.40.40 or 8477.59.40.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
8477.90.45	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
Hydraulic assemblies incorporating more than one of the following: manifold; valves; pump; oil cooler:				
8477.90.55	Of machines of subheading 8477.10.70, 8477.40.40 or 8477.59.40.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
8477.90.65	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
Other:				
8477.90.75	Of machines of subheading 8477.10.70, 8477.40.40 or 8477.59.40.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
8477.90.85	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%"

Annex I (continued)

-12-

Section B. (con.)

(31). Subheadings 8479.89.95 and 8479.90.95 are superseded and the following inserted, in numerical sequence, in lieu thereof:

[Machines and mechanical appliances having...:]				
[Other machines and mechanical appliances:]				
[Other:]				
[Other:]				
"8479.89.87	Machines for wet-cleaning flat panel displays.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
8479.89.97	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,C,CA, E,IL,J,MX)	35%"
[Parts:]				
"8479.90.93	Of chemical vapor deposition machines for semiconductor production; of machines for cleaning semiconductor wafers; of physical deposition machines for semiconductor production; of die attach machines for assembly of semiconductors; of spinners for coating photographic emulsions on semiconductor wafers; of machines for growing or pulling monocrystal semiconductor boules; of machines for wet-cleaning flat panel displays; of epitaxial deposition machines for semiconductor wafers.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
8479.90.97	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,C,CA, E,IL,J,MX)	35%"

(32). Subheading 8480.71.90 is superseded by:

[Molding boxes for metal foundry,...:]				
[Molds for rubber or plastics:]				
[Injection or compression types:]				
"8480.71.40	For the manufacture of semiconductor devices.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
8480.71.80	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%"

(33). The additional U.S. notes to chapter 85 are modified:

(a). by deleting "8529.90.86" wherever it appears in additional U.S. note 4 and inserting "8529.90.88" in lieu thereof.

Annex I (continued)

-13-

Section B. (con.)

(33). (con.):

(b). by inserting the following new note:

"12. For the purposes of subheading 8538.90.10, the expression "articles described in additional U.S. note 12 to chapter 85" means any of the following goods: spin dryers of subheading 8421.19.30; deflash machines of subheading 8424.30 for cleaning or removing contaminants from the metal leads of semiconductor packages prior to electroplating (deflash by projectile beads); spraying appliances of subheading 8424.89.30; machines or appliances of subheading 8424.89.50; automated machinery of subheading 8428.20, 8428.33, 8428.39 or 8428.90 for transport, handling and storage of semiconductor wafers, wafer cassettes, wafer boxes and other materials for semiconductor devices; machines of subheading 8456.10.60; machines of subheading 8456.91; machines of subheading 8456.99.10; machines of subheading 8456.99.70; machines of subheading 8462.21.40 or 8462.29.40; machines of subheading 8464.10 for sawing monocrystal semiconductor boules into slices, or wafers into chips; machines of subheading 8464.20.10; machines of subheading 8464.90.10 or 8464.90.60; deflash machines of subheading 8465.99.40; articles of subheading 8469.11, heading 8470 or heading 8471; automatic teller machines of subheading 8472.90.10; machines of subheading 8477.10.70, 8477.40.40 or 8477.59.40; machines of subheading 8479.89.85 for processing of semiconductor materials or for production and assembly of diodes, transistors and similar semiconductor devices and electronic integrated circuits; machines of subheading 8479.89.87; furnaces and ovens of subheading 8514.10 or 8514.20 for the manufacture of semiconductor devices on semiconductor wafers; furnaces and ovens of subheading 8514.30.60; die attach apparatus, tape automated bonders and wire bonders of subheading 8515.80 for assembly of semiconductors; articles of heading 8517; articles of subheading 8520.20; transmission apparatus of subheading 8525.10.10 or 8525.10.90; articles of subheading 8525.20; digital still image video cameras of subheading 8525.40.40; articles of subheading 8527.90.40; paging receivers of subheading 8527.90.85; ion implanters of subheading 8543.11 designed for doping semiconductor materials; articles of subheading 8543.89.92; photocopying apparatus of subheading 9009.11 or 9009.21; apparatus of subheading 9010.41, 9010.42 or 9010.49; apparatus of subheading 9010.50.60 for the projection or drawing of circuit patterns on flat panel displays; plotters of subheading 9017.10.40 or 9017.20.70; pattern generating apparatus of subheading 9017.20.50; instruments and apparatus of heading 9026; instruments and apparatus of heading 9027 except of subheading 9027.10, 9027.40 or 9027.90.20; instruments and apparatus of subheading 9030.40; instruments and apparatus of subheading 9030.82; optical instruments and appliances of subheading 9031.41; optical instruments and appliances of subheading 9031.49.70; articles of subheading 9031.80.40."

(34). The article description for heading 8504 is modified by deleting the expression "inductors; power supplies for automatic data processing machines or units thereof of heading 8471; parts" and inserting "inductors; parts" in lieu thereof.

(35). The article description for subheading 8504.40 is modified by deleting the expression "converters; power supplies for automatic data processing machines or units thereof of heading 8471;" and inserting "converters;" in lieu thereof.

(36). Subheadings 8504.40.90, 8504.50.00 and 8504.90.70 are superseded and the following inserted, in numerical sequence, in lieu thereof:

[Electrical transformers, static...]				
[Static converters:]				
"8504.40.85	For telecommunication apparatus.....	Free		35%
8504.40.95	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,C,CA, E,IL,J,MX)	35%
8504.50	Other inductors:			
8504.50.40	For power supplies for automatic data processing machines and units thereof of heading 8471; for telecommunication apparatus.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,C,E, IL,J,MX) 0.3% (CA)	35%
8504.50.80	Other.....	3%	Free (A,B,C,E, IL,J,MX) 0.3% (CA)	35%"

Annex I (continued)

-14-

Section B. (con.)

(36). (con.):

[Electrical transformers, static...:]				
[Parts:]				
[Other:]				
"Printed circuit assemblies:				
8504.90.65	Of the goods of subheading 8504.40 or 8504.50 for telecommunication apparatus....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
8504.90.75	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,C,CA, E,IL,J,MX)	35%"

(37). Subheadings 8514.10.00, 8514.20.00, 8514.30.40 and 8514.90.00 are superseded and the following inserted, in numerical sequence, in lieu thereof:

[Industrial or laboratory electric...:]				
Resistance heated furnaces and ovens:				
"8514.10	For the manufacture of semiconductor devices on semiconductor wafers.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
8514.10.40				
8514.10.80	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
Induction or dielectric furnaces and ovens:				
8514.20	For the manufacture of semiconductor devices on semiconductor wafers.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
8514.20.40				
8514.20.80	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%"
[Other furnaces and ovens:]				
"Other:				
8514.30.60	For rapid heating of semiconductor wafers.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
8514.30.80	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
Parts:				
8514.90	Of articles of subheading 8514.10.40, 8514.20.40 or subheading 8514.30.60.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
8514.90.40				
8514.90.80	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%"

(38). Subheadings 8515.80.00 and 8515.90.20 are superseded by:

[Electric (including electrically...)]				
Other machines and apparatus:				
"8515.80	Die attach apparatus, tape automated bonders and wire bonders for assembly of semiconductors.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
8515.80.40				
8515.80.80	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%"

Annex I (continued)

-15-

Section B. (con.)

(38). (con.):

[Electric (including electrically...)]				
[Parts:]				
"Of welding machines and apparatus:				
8515.90.10	Of die attach apparatus, tape automated bonders and wire bonders of subheading 8515.80 for assembly of semiconductors.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%
8515.90.30	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	35%"

(39). Subheadings 8518.10.00, 8518.29.00, 8518.90.10 and 8518.90.30 are superseded and the following inserted, in numerical sequence, in lieu thereof:

[Microphones and stands therefor,...:]				
"8518.10 Microphones and stands therefor:				
8518.10.40	Microphones having a frequency range of 300 Hz to 3.4 kHz with a diameter of not exceeding 10 mm and a height not exceeding 3 mm, for telecommunication use.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,C,E, IL,J,MX) 0.4% (CA)	35%
8518.10.80	Other.....	4.9%	Free (A,B,C,E, IL,J,MX) 0.4% (CA)	35%"
[Loudspeakers, whether or not mounted in their enclosures:]				
"8518.29 Other:				
8518.29.40	Without housing, having a frequency range of 300 Hz to 3.4 kHz with a diameter of not exceeding 50 mm, for telecommunication use.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,C,E, IL,J,MX) 0.4% (CA)	35%
8518.29.80	Other.....	4.9%	Free (A,B,C,E, IL,J,MX) 0.4% (CA)	35%"
[Parts:]				
"Of line telephone handsets of subheading 8518.30.10; of repeaters of subheading 8518.40.10:				
8518.90.20	Printed circuit assemblies of line telephone handsets; parts of repeaters.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,CA,E, IL,J,MX)	35%
8518.90.40	Other.....	8.5%	Free (A,B,CA,E, IL,J,MX)	35%
Other:				
8518.90.60	Printed circuit assemblies of the articles of subheading 8518.10.40 or 8518.29.40.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,CA,E, IL,J,MX)	35%
8518.90.80	Other.....	4.9%	Free (A,B,CA,E, IL,J,MX)	35%"

(40). The article description for subheading 8518.30.10 is modified by deleting such description and inserting "Line telephone handsets" in lieu thereof.

Annex I (continued)

-16-

Section B. (con.)

(41). Subheadings 8523.12.00 and 8523.13.00 are each modified by deleting from the Rates of Duty 1-Special subcolumn both the "Free" rate of duty and the symbols and parentheses following such rate and the "0.4% (CA)" rate of duty from such subcolumn, and by deleting from the Rates of Duty 1-General subcolumn the rate "1.7%" and inserting "Free" in lieu thereof.

(42). Subheadings 8524.39.00 and 8524.99.40 are superseded and the following inserted, in numerical sequence, in lieu thereof:

[Records, tapes and other recorded media....]				
[Discs for laser reading systems:]				
"8524.39	Other:			
8524.39.40	For reproducing representations of instructions, data, sound, and image, recorded in a machine readable binary form, and capable of being manipulated or providing interactivity to a user, by means of an automatic data processing machine; proprietary format recorded discs.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,E,IL,J, MX) 0.5% (CA)	80%
8524.39.80	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,E,IL,J, MX) 0.5% (CA)	80%"
[Other:]				
[Other:]				
"Other:				
8524.99.60	For reproducing representations of instructions, data, sound, and image, recorded in a machine readable binary form, and capable of being manipulated or providing interactivity to a user, by means of an automatic data processing machine; proprietary format recorded media.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A*,E,IL,J, MX) 0.9¢/m ² of recording surface (CA)	86.1¢/m ² of recording surface
8524.99.90	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A*,E,IL,J, MX) 0.9¢/m ² of recording surface (CA)	86.1¢/m ² of recording surface"

(43). Subheadings 8525.10.20, 8525.10.60, 8525.10.80 and 8525.40.00 are superseded and the following inserted, in numerical sequence, in lieu thereof:

[Transmission apparatus for...:]				
[Transmission apparatus:]				
"Television:				
8525.10.10	Set top boxes which have a communication function.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A*,B,CA,E, IL,J,MX)	35%
8525.10.30	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A*,B,CA,E, IL,J,MX)	35%"
[Other:]				
"8525.10.70	For radiobroadcasting.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,C,CA, E,IL,J,MX)	35%
8525.10.90	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,C,CA, E,IL,J,MX)	35%"

Annex I (continued)

-17-

Section B. (con.)

(43). (con.):

[Transmission apparatus for....]			
"8525.40	Still image video cameras and other video camera recorders:		
8525.40.40	Digital still image video cameras.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX) 35%
8525.40.80	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX) 35%"

(44). Subheadings 8525.20.90 and 8529.90.99 are each modified by deleting from the Rates of Duty 1-Special subcolumn the "Free" rate of duty and the symbols and parentheses following such rate, and by deleting from the Rates of Duty 1-General subcolumn the rate "2.4%" and inserting "Free" in lieu thereof.

(45). Subheading 8527.90.40 is modified by deleting from the Rates of Duty 1-Special subcolumn the "Free" rate of duty and the symbols and parentheses following such rate, and by deleting from the Rates of Duty 1-General subcolumn the rate "2%" and inserting "Free" in lieu thereof.

(46). Subheading 8527.90.90 is superseded by:

[Reception apparatus for radiotelephony,....]			
[Other apparatus:]			
[Other:]			
"Other:			
8527.90.85	Paging receivers.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,C,CA, E,IL,J,MX) 35%
8527.90.95	Other.....	6%	Free (A,B,C,CA, E,IL,J,MX) 35%"

(47). Subheading 8528.12.88 is superseded by:

[Reception apparatus for television, whether....]			
[Reception apparatus for television....]			
[Color:]			
[Other:]			
[Other:]			
"Other:			
8528.12.92	Set top boxes which have a communications function.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A+,B,E,IL, J,MX) 35% 0.5% (CA)
8528.12.96	Other.....	5%	Free (A+,B,E,IL, J,MX) 35%" 0.5% (CA)

(48). Subheading 8529.10.40 is modified by deleting from the Rates of Duty 1-Special subcolumn the "Free" rate of duty and the symbols and parentheses following such rate, and by deleting from the Rates of Duty 1-General subcolumn the rate "3.4%" and inserting "Free" in lieu thereof.

Annex I (continued)

-18-

Section B. (con.)

(49). Subheadings 8529.10.60, 8529.90.23, 8529.90.76 and 8529.90.85 are superseded and the following inserted, in numerical sequence, in lieu thereof:

[Parts suitable for use solely or....:]				
[Antennas and antenna reflectors....:]				
"Other:				
8529.10.70	Antennas and antenna reflectors of a kind used with apparatus for radiotelephony and radiotelegraphy.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,C,CA, E,IL,J,MX)	35%
8529.10.90	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,C,CA, E,IL,J,MX)	35%"
[Other:]				
[Printed circuit assemblies:]				
"8529.90.22	Of articles of subheading 8525.10.90, 8525.20, 8525.40.40, 8527.90.40 or 8527.90.85.....	Free		35%
8529.90.24	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,CA,E, IL,J,MX)	35%"
[Other, parts of printed circuit assemblies, including....:]				
"8529.90.74	Of articles of subheading 8525.10.90, 8525.20, 8525.40.40, 8527.90.40 or 8527.90.85.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,CA,E, IL,J,MX)	35%
8529.90.77	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,CA,E, IL,J,MX)	35%"
[Other parts of articles of headings 8525 and 8527, except....:]				
"8529.90.84	Of articles of subheading 8525.10.90, 8525.20, 8525.40.40, 8527.90.40 or 8527.90.85.....	Free		35%
8529.90.87	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,CA,E, IL,J,MX)	35%"

(50). Subheading 8529.90.86 is renumbered as 8529.90.88.

(51). Subheadings 8531.80.80, 8531.90.40 and 8531.90.80 are superseded and the following inserted, numerical sequence, in lieu thereof:

[Electric sound or visual signaling....:]				
[Other apparatus:]				
"Other:				
8531.80.70	Flat panel displays of paging alert devices of subheading 8531.80.40.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,C,CA, E,IL,J,MX)	35%
8531.80.90	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,C,CA, E,IL,J,MX)	35%"

Annex I (continued)

-19-

Section B. (con.)

(51). (con.):

[Electric sound or visual signaling...:]				
[Parts:]				
"Printed circuit assemblies:				
8531.90.10	Of the panels of subheading 8531.20; of paging alert devices or of flat panel displays for paging alert devices of subheading 8531.80.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,CA,E, IL,J,MX)	35%
8531.90.30	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,CA,E, IL,J,MX)	35%
Other:				
8531.90.70	Of the panels of subheading 8531.20; of paging alert devices or of flat panel displays for paging alert devices of subheading 8531.80.....	Free		35%
8531.90.90	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,CA,E, IL,J,MX)	35%

(52). The article description for subheading 8532.21.00 is modified by deleting such description and inserting "Tantalum" in lieu thereof.

(53). Subheadings 8536.50.80, 8536.69.00 and 8536.90.00 are superseded and the following inserted, in numerical sequence, in lieu thereof:

[Electric apparatus for switching or...:]				
[Other switches:]				
"Other:				
8536.50.70	Electronic AC switches consisting of optically coupled input and output circuits (insulated thyristor AC switches); electronic switches, including temperature protected switches, consisting of a transistor and a logic chip (chip-on-chip technology); electromechanical snap-action switches for a current not exceeding 11 amps.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,E,IL, J,MX) 0.5% (CA)	35%
8536.50.90	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,E,IL, J,MX) 0.5% (CA)	35%"
[Lamp-holders, plugs and sockets:]				
"Other:				
"8536.69 8536.69.40	Coaxial connectors; cylindrical multicontact connectors; rack and panel connectors; printed circuit connectors; ribbon or flat cable connectors.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,E,IL, J,MX) 0.5% (CA)	35%
8536.69.80	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,E,IL, J,MX) 0.5% (CA)	35%"

Annex I (continued)

-20-

Section B. (con.)

(53). (con.):

[Electric apparatus for switching or...:]				
"8536.90	Other apparatus:			
8536.90.40	Terminals, electrical splices and electrical couplings; wafer probers.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A*,B,E,IL, J,MX) 0.5% (CA)	35%
8536.90.80	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A*,B,E,IL, J,MX) 0.5% (CA)	35%"

(54). Subheading 8538.90.20 is superseded by:

[Parts suitable for use solely or principally...:]				
[Other:]				
"Printed circuit assemblies:				
8538.90.10	Of an article of heading 8537 for one of the articles described in additional U.S. note 12 to chapter 85.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,E,IL, J,MX) 0.5% (CA)	35%
8538.90.30	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,E,IL, J,MX) 0.5% (CA)	35%"

(55). Subheadings 8543.89.90, 8543.90.55 and 8543.90.75 are superseded and the following inserted, in numerical sequence, in lieu thereof:

[Electrical machines and apparatus, having...:]				
[Other machines and apparatus:]				
[Other:]				
[Other:]				
"8543.89.92	Electrical machines with translation or dictionary functions; flat panel displays other than for articles of heading 8528.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,CA,E, IL,J,MX)	35%
8543.89.96	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,CA,E, IL,J,MX)	35%"
[Parts:]				
[Other:]				
"Printed circuit assemblies:				
8543.90.64	Of ion implanters of subheading 8543.11; of flat panel displays other than for articles of heading 8528...	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,CA,E, IL,J,MX)	35%
8543.90.68	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,CA,E, IL,J,MX)	35%
Other:				
8543.90.84	Of ion implanters of subheading 8543.11; of flat panel displays other than for articles of heading 8528...	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,CA,E, IL,J,MX)	35%
8543.90.88	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,CA,E, IL,J,MX)	35%"

Annex I (continued)

-21-

Section B. (con.)

(56). Subheadings 8544.41.00, 8544.49.00 and 8544.51.80 are superseded and the following inserted, in numerical sequence, in lieu thereof:

[Insulated (including enameled or...)]				
[Other electrical conductors, for a voltage not exceeding 80 V:]				
"8544.41	Fitted with connectors:			
8544.41.40	Of a kind used for telecommunications.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,E,IL, J,MX) 0.5% (CA)	35%
8544.41.80	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,E,IL, J,MX) 0.5% (CA)	35%
8544.49	Other:			
8544.49.40	Of a kind used for telecommunications.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,E,IL, J,MX) 0.5% (CA)	40%
8544.49.80	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,E,IL, J,MX) 0.5% (CA)	40%"
[Other electrical conductors, for a voltage exceeding 80 V but not exceeding 1,000 V:]				
[Fitted with connectors:]				
"Other:				
8544.51.70	Of a kind used for telecommunications.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,E,IL, J) 0.5% (CA) 3.1% (MX)	35%
8544.51.90	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,E,IL, J) 0.5% (CA) 3.1% (MX)	35%"

(57). Subheadings 9009.90.30 and 9009.90.70 are each modified by deleting from the Rates of Duty 1-Special subcolumn the "Free" rate of duty and the symbols and parentheses following such rate, and by deleting from the Rates of Duty 1-General subcolumn the rate "2.6%" and inserting "Free" in lieu thereof.

(58). Subheading 9010.90.80 is superseded by:

[Apparatus and equipment for photographic...]				
[Parts and accessories:]				
"Other:				
9010.90.70	Of apparatus of subheadings 9010.41 to 9010.49; of apparatus of subheading 9010.50.60 for the projection or drawing of circuit patterns on flat panel displays.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	45%
9010.90.90	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	45%"

Annex I (continued)

-22-

Section B. (con.)

(59). Subheadings 9013.80.60 and 9013.90.40 are superseded and the following inserted, in numerical sequence, in lieu thereof:

[Liquid crystal devices not...:]				
[Other devices, appliances and...:]				
"9013.80.70	Flat panel displays other than for articles of heading 8528.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,E,IL,J, MX) 0.9% (CA)	45%
9013.80.90	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,E,IL,J, MX) 0.9% (CA)	45%"
[Parts and accessories:]				
"9013.90.50	Of flat panel displays other than for articles of heading 8528.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,E,IL,J, MX) 0.9% (CA)	45%
9013.90.90	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,E,IL,J, MX) 0.9% (CA)	45%"

(60). Subheadings 9017.10.00 and 9017.20.90 are superseded and the following inserted, in numerical sequence, in lieu thereof:

[Drawing, marking-out or mathematical...:]				
"9017.10	Drafting tables and machines, whether or not automatic:			
9017.10.40	Plotters.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,E,IL,J, MX) 0.4% (CA)	45%
9017.10.80	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,E,IL,J, MX) 0.4% (CA)	45%"
[Other drawing, marking-out or...:]				
"9017.20.70	Plotters.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,E,IL,J, MX) 0.5% (CA)	45%
9017.20.80	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,E,IL,J, MX) 0.5% (CA)	45%"

(61). Subheadings 9026.10.20, 9026.20.40, 9026.80.20, 9027.30.40, 9027.50.40, 9027.80.25, 9027.80.45 and 9030.40.00 are each modified by deleting from the Rates of Duty 1-Special subcolumn the "Free" rate of duty and the symbols and parentheses following such rate, and by deleting from the Rates of Duty 1-General subcolumn the rate "3%" and inserting "Free" in lieu thereof.

(62). Subheadings 9026.10.60, 9026.20.80, 9026.80.60 and 9026.90.60 are each modified by deleting from the Rates of Duty 1-Special subcolumn the "Free" rate of duty and the symbols and parentheses following such rate, and by deleting from the Rates of Duty 1-General subcolumn the rate "2.8%" and inserting "Free" in lieu thereof.

Annex I (continued)

-23-

Section B. (con.)

(63). Subheadings 9027.20.42 (and the immediately preceding text "Electrical:"), 9027.20.44, 9027.90.42, 9027.90.45 (and the immediately preceding text "Other:"), 9027.90.55, 9027.90.60 and 9027.90.80 are superseded and the following inserted, in numerical sequence, in lieu thereof:

[Instruments and apparatus for physical....:]				
[Chromatographs and electrophoresis....:]				
"9027.20.50	Electrical.....	Free		40"
[Microtomes; parts and accessories:]				
[Parts and accessories:]				
[Of electrical instruments and apparatus:]				
"9027.90.45	Printed circuit assemblies for the goods of subheading 9027.80.....	Free		40%
Other:				
9027.90.54	Of instruments and apparatus of subheading 9027.20, 9027.30, 9027.40, 9027.50 or 9027.80.....	Free		40%
9027.90.58	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	40"
[Other:]				
"Of optical instruments and apparatus:				
9027.90.64	Of instruments and apparatus of subheading 9027.20, 9027.30, 9027.40, 9027.50 or 9027.80.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,E,IL,J, MX) 1% (CA)	50%
9027.90.68	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,E,IL,J, MX) 1% (CA)	50%
Other:				
9027.90.84	Of instruments and apparatus of subheading 9027.20, 9027.30, 9027.40, 9027.50 or 9027.80.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,E,IL,J, MX) 0.6% (CA)	40%
9027.90.88	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,E,IL,J, MX) 0.6% (CA)	40"

(64). Subheadings 9030.90.65 and 9030.90.85 are superseded by:

[Oscilloscopes, spectrum analyzers and....:]				
[Parts and accessories:]				
[Other:]				
"Printed circuit assemblies:				
9030.90.64	Of instruments and apparatus of subheading 9030.82.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,C,E, IL,J,MX) 0.4% (CA)	40%
9030.90.68	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,C,E, IL,J,MX) 0.4% (CA)	40"

Annex I (continued)

-24-

Section B. (con.)

(64). (con.):

[Oscilloscopes, spectrum analyzers and...:]				
[Parts and accessories:]				
[Other:]				
"Other:				
9030.90.84	Of instruments and apparatus of subheading 9030.82.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,C,E, IL,J,MX) 0.4% (CA)	40%
9030.90.88	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,C,E, IL,J,MX) 0.4% (CA)	40%"

(65). Subheadings 9031.49.80, 9031.80.00, 9031.90.55 and 9031.90.60 are superseded and the following inserted, in numerical sequence, in lieu thereof:

[Measuring or checking instruments,...:]				
[Other optical instruments and appliances:]				
[Other:]				
"9031.49.70	For inspecting masks (other than photomasks) used in manufacturing semiconductor devices; for measuring surface particulate contamination on semiconductor devices.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	50%
9031.49.90	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	50%
9031.80 9031.80.40	Other instruments, appliances and machines: Electron beam microscopes fitted with equipment specifically designed for the handling and transport of semiconductor wafers or reticles.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,E,IL,J, MX) 0.4% (CA)	40%
9031.80.80	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,C,E, IL,J,MX) 0.4% (CA)	40%"
[Parts and accessories:]				
[Of other optical instruments...:]				
"9031.90.54	Of optical instruments and appliances of subheading 9031.41 or 9031.49.70.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	50%
9031.90.58	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,CA,E,IL, J,MX)	50%
Other:				
9031.90.70	Of articles of subheading 9031.80.40.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,E,IL,J, MX) 0.4% (CA)	40%
9031.90.90	Other.....	See section A of Annex II to this proclamation	Free (A,B,C,E, IL,J,MX) 0.4% (CA)	40%"

(66). Subchapter X to chapter 98 is modified by deleting from subdivision (a)(xiii) of U.S. note 6 to such subchapter "8424.90.90" and inserting "8424.90.80" in lieu thereof.

Annex I (continued)

-25-

Section B. (con.)

(67). Subchapter XVII to chapter 98 is modified:

(a). by deleting from subdivision (u) of U.S. note 2 to such subchapter "8543.89.90," and inserting "8543.89.92, 8543.89.96," in lieu thereof.

(b). by deleting from the article description of heading 9817.84.01 "8479.89.95" and inserting "8479.89.97" in lieu thereof.

(68). Subheading 9902.84.77 is deleted.

(69). The article description of subheadings 9903.41.40 and 9903.41.45 are each modified by deleting "8528.12.88" and inserting "8528.12.96" in lieu thereof.

(70). Subchapter V to chapter 99 is modified:

(a). by deleting subheading 9905.85.62.

(b). by deleting "8536.90.00" from the article descriptions of subheadings 9905.85.68 and 9905.85.71 wherever it appears and inserting "8536.90" in lieu thereof.

(c). by deleting "8536.69.00" from the article descriptions of subheadings 9905.85.71 and 9905.85.79 wherever it appears and inserting "8536.69" in lieu thereof.

(d). by deleting "8544.41.00, 8544.51.80" from the article description of subheading 9905.85.82 and inserting "8544.41, 8544.51.70, 8544.51.90" in lieu thereof.

(e). by deleting "8544.41.00" from the article description of subheading 9905.85.83 and inserting "8544.41" in lieu thereof.

(f). by deleting "9030.90.65 or 9030.90.85" from the article description of subheadings 9905.90.05 and 9905.90.10 and inserting "9030.90.68 or 9030.90.88" in lieu thereof.

(g). by deleting "9027.90.60 or 9027.90.80" from the article description of subheading 9905.90.11 and inserting "9027.90.64, 9027.90.68, 9027.90.84 or 9027.90.88" in lieu thereof.

(h). by deleting "9031.90.60" from the article description of subheading 9905.90.15 and inserting "9031.90.90" in lieu thereof.

(71). Subchapter VII to chapter 99 of the HTS is modified by deleting subheading 9907.84.15.

Section C. Effective with respect to articles entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for consumption, on or after January 1, 1999.

(1). General note 4(d) is modified by deleting "8524.99.60 Argentina" and "8524.99.90 Argentina".

(2). The tariff classification rules ("TCRs") of subdivision (t) of general note 12 are modified as follows:

(a). TCR 77, 79, 79A, 80(C), 82, 83 and 94 for chapter 85 are each modified by deleting from such rule "8529.90.19, 8529.90.22 or 8529.90.24" and inserting "8529.90.19 or 8529.90.23" in lieu thereof.

(b). TCR 84, 92A, 92B and 92K for chapter 85 are each modified by deleting from such rule "8529.90.22, 8529.90.24" and inserting "8529.90.23" in lieu thereof.

Annex I (continued)

-26-

Section C. (con.)

(2). (con.):

(c). TCR 99 for chapter 85 is modified by deleting from such rule "8529.90.73, 8529.90.74 or 8529.90.77" and inserting "8529.90.73 or 8529.90.76" in lieu thereof.

(d). TCR 100(A) and 100(B) for chapter 85 are each modified by deleting from such rule "8529.90.83, 8529.90.84 or 8529.90.87" and inserting "8529.90.83 or 8529.90.85" in lieu thereof.

(3). The additional U.S. notes to chapter 84 are modified:

(a). by deleting "8479.90.97" from additional U.S. note 1 and inserting "8479.90.95" in lieu thereof.

(b). by deleting ", 8466.30.20 and 8466.30.40" from additional U.S. note 3 and inserting "and 8466.30.45" in lieu thereof.

(4). Subheadings 8421.91.70 and 8421.91.90 are superseded by:

	[Centrifuges, including centrifugal...:]		
	[Parts:]		
	[Of centrifuges,...:]		
"8421.91.60	Other.....	Free	25%"

(5). Subheadings 8424.30.40, 8424.30.80, 8424.90.60 and 8424.90.80 are superseded and the following inserted, in numerical sequence, in lieu thereof:

	[Mechanical appliances (whether or...)]		
	[Steam or sand blasting...:]		
"8424.30.90	Other.....	Free	35%"
	[Parts:]		
"8424.90.90	Other.....	Free	35%"

(6). Subheadings 8428.20, 8428.20.40, 8428.20.80, 8428.33, 8428.33.40, 8428.33.80, 8428.39, 8428.39.40, 8428.39.80, 8428.90, 8428.90.40 and 8428.90.80 are superseded and the following inserted, in numerical sequence, in lieu thereof:

	[Other lifting, handling, loading or...:]		
"8428.20.00	Pneumatic elevators and conveyors.....	Free	35%"
	[Other continuous-action elevators...:]		
"8428.33.00	Other, belt type.....	Free	35%
8428.39.00	Other.....	Free	35%
8428.90.00	Other machinery.....	Free	35%"

(7). Subheadings 8431.39, 8431.39.40 and 8431.39.80 are superseded by:

	[Parts suitable for use solely or principally with the machinery of headings 8425 to 8430:]		
	[Of machinery of heading 8428:]		
"8431.39.00	Other.....	Free	35%"

(8). Subheadings 8466.30.20 (and the immediately preceding text "For the machines described in additional U.S. note 3 to chapter 84:"), 8466.30.40, 8466.91.40 (and the immediately preceding text "Other:") and 8466.91.80 are superseded and the following inserted, in numerical sequence, in lieu thereof:

	[Parts and accessories suitable for use...:]		
	[Dividing heads and other special...:]		
	[Other special attachments:]		
"8466.30.45	For the machines described in additional U.S. note 3 to chapter 84.....	Free	45%"
	[Other:]		
	[For machines of headings 8464:]		
"8466.91.50	Other.....	Free	35%"

(9). Subheadings 8479.90.93 and 8479.90.97 are superseded by:

	[Machines and mechanical appliances having...:]		
	[Parts:]		
"8479.90.95	Other.....	Free	35%"

Annex I (continued)

-27-

Section C. (con.)

(10). Subheadings 8514.10, 8514.10.40, 8514.10.80, 8514.20, 8514.20.40, 8514.20.80, 8514.90, 8514.90.40 and 8514.90.80 are superseded and the following inserted, in numerical sequence, in lieu thereof:

[Industrial or laboratory electric...:]			
"8514.10.00	Resistance heated furnaces and ovens.....	Free	35%
8514.20.00	Induction or dielectric furnaces and ovens....	Free	35%
8514.90.00	Parts.....	Free	35%"

(11). Subheadings 8515.80, 8515.80.40 and 8515.80.80 are superseded by:

[Electric (including electrically...:)]			
"8515.80.00	Other machines and apparatus.....	Free	35%"

(12). Subheadings 8524.99.60 (and the immediately preceding text "Other:") and 8524.99.90 are superseded by:

[Records, tapes and other recorded media...:]			
[Other:]			
[Other:]			
"8524.99.40	Other.....	Free	86.1¢/m ² of recording surface"

(13). Subheadings 8525.20.24 (and the immediately preceding text "Low-power radiotelephonic transceivers operating on frequencies from 49.82 to 49.90 MHz:") and 8525.20.28 are superseded by:

[Transmission apparatus for...:]			
[Transceivers:]			
"8525.20.20	Low-power radiotelephonic transceivers operating on frequencies from 49.82 to 49.90 MHz.....	Free	35%"

(14). Subheadings 8529.90.22, 8529.90.24, 8529.90.74, 8529.90.77, 8529.90.84 and 8529.90.87 are superseded and the following inserted, in numerical sequence, in lieu thereof:

[Parts suitable for use solely or...:]			
[Other:]			
[Printed circuit assemblies:]			
"8529.90.23	Other.....	Free	35%"
[Other, parts of printed circuit assemblies, including...:]			
"8529.90.76	Other.....	Free	35%"
[Other parts of articles of headings 8525 and 8527, except...:]			
"8529.90.85	Other.....	Free	35%"

(15). Subchapter X to chapter 98 is modified by deleting from subdivision (a)(xiii) of U.S. note 6 to such subchapter "8424.90.80" and inserting "8424.90.90" in lieu thereof.

Annex II

Staged Rate Modifications to the Harmonized
Tariff Schedule of the United States ("HTS")

Section A. For the following provisions, the Rates of Duty 1-General subcolumn of the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States ("HTS") is modified on the dates set forth in the table below by deleting the existing rate of duty from the enumerated provision and inserting in lieu thereof the rate of duty specified for such date.

HTS Subheading	July 1, 1997	January 1, 1998	January 1, 1999	January 1, 2000
2208.20.10	6.9¢/pf. liter	4.6¢/pf. liter	2.3¢/pf. liter	Free
2208.20.20	47.2¢/pf. liter	31.5¢/pf. liter	15.7¢/pf. liter	Free
2208.20.30	17.4¢/pf. liter	11.5¢/pf. liter	5.7¢/pf. liter	Free
2208.20.40	6.9¢/pf. liter	4.6¢/pf. liter	2.3¢/pf. liter	Free
2208.20.50	6.9¢/pf. liter	4.6¢/pf. liter	2.3¢/pf. liter	Free
2208.20.60	5.5¢/pf. liter	3.7¢/pf. liter	1.9¢/pf. liter	Free
2208.30.30	2.8¢/pf. liter	1.8¢/pf. liter	0.9¢/pf. liter	Free
2208.30.60	3.4¢/pf. liter	2.3¢/pf. liter	1.2¢/pf. liter	Free
2208.40.20	30.4¢/pf. liter	28.1¢/pf. liter	25.9¢/pf. liter	23.7¢/pf. liter
2208.40.40	26.1¢/pf. liter	21.7¢/pf. liter	17.4¢/pf. liter	13¢/pf. liter ^{1/}
2208.40.60	30.4¢/pf. liter	28.1¢/pf. liter	25.9¢/pf. liter	23.7¢/pf. liter
2208.40.80	26.1¢/pf. liter	21.7¢/pf. liter	17.4¢/pf. liter	13¢/pf. liter ^{1/}
2208.50.00	8.1¢/pf. liter	5.4¢/pf. liter	2.7¢/pf. liter	Free
2208.60.10	41.6¢/pf. liter	27.7¢/pf. liter	13.9¢/pf. liter	Free
2208.60.20	8.1¢/pf. liter	5.4¢/pf. liter	2.7¢/pf. liter	Free
2208.60.50	20.3¢/pf. liter	13.6¢/pf. liter	6.8¢/pf. liter	Free
2208.70.00	8.1¢/pf. liter	5.4¢/pf. liter	2.7¢/pf. liter	Free
2208.90.01	6.8¢/pf. liter	4.6¢/pf. liter	2.3¢/pf. liter	Free
2208.90.05	6.2¢/pf. liter	4.1¢/pf. liter	2¢/pf. liter	Free
2208.90.10	8.1¢/pf. liter	5.4¢/pf. liter	2.7¢/pf. liter	Free
2208.90.12	17.3¢/pf. liter	11.6¢/pf. liter	5.8¢/pf. liter	Free
2208.90.14	6.9¢/pf. liter	4.6¢/pf. liter	2.3¢/pf. liter	Free
2208.90.15	6.9¢/pf. liter	4.6¢/pf. liter	2.3¢/pf. liter	Free
2208.90.20	47.2¢/pf. liter	31.4¢/pf. liter	15.7¢/pf. liter	Free
2208.90.25	17.3¢/pf. liter	11.6¢/pf. liter	5.8¢/pf. liter	Free
2208.90.30	6.9¢/pf. liter	4.6¢/pf. liter	2.3¢/pf. liter	Free
2208.90.35	6.9¢/pf. liter	4.6¢/pf. liter	2.3¢/pf. liter	Free
2208.90.40	5.6¢/pf. liter	3.7¢/pf. liter	1.8¢/pf. liter	Free
2208.90.46	8.1¢/pf. liter	5.4¢/pf. liter	2.7¢/pf. liter	Free
2208.90.71	94¢/pf. liter	63¢/pf. liter	31¢/pf. liter	Free
2208.90.75	41.6¢/pf. liter	27.7¢/pf. liter	13.8¢/pf. liter	Free
7017.10.30	3.8%	2.6%	1.3%	Free
7017.10.60	5.1%	4.8%	4.6%	4.6%
7020.00.30	4.2%	2.8%	1.4%	Free
7020.00.60	5.6%	5.3%	5%	5%
8421.19.30	1.7%	1.2%	0.5%	Free
8421.19.90	2.3%	1.8%	1.3%	1.3%
8421.91.70	1%	0.5%	Free	Free
8421.91.90	1.6%	0.8%	Free	Free

^{1/} For subheadings 2208.40.40 and 2208.40.80, the rates of duty after 2000 will be as follows:

On or after January 1, 2001-- 8.7¢/pf. liter;
On or after January 1, 2002-- 4.3¢/pf. liter;
On or after January 1, 2003-- Free.

Annex II (continued)

-2-

Section A. (con.)

HTS Subheading	July 1, 1997	January 1, 1998	January 1, 1999	January 1, 2000
8424.30.40	1%	0.5%	Free	Free
8424.30.80	1.5%	0.7%	Free	Free
8424.89.50	2%	1.3%	0.7%	Free
8424.89.70	2.6%	2.2%	1.8%	1.8%
8424.90.60	1%	0.5%	Free	Free
8424.90.80	1.5%	0.7%	Free	Free
8428.20.40	0.5%	0.3%	Free	Free
8428.20.80	0.8%	0.4%	Free	Free
8428.33.40	0.5%	0.3%	Free	Free
8428.33.80	0.8%	0.4%	Free	Free
8428.39.40	0.5%	0.3%	Free	Free
8428.39.80	0.8%	0.4%	Free	Free
8428.90.40	0.5%	0.3%	Free	Free
8428.90.80	0.8%	0.4%	Free	Free
8431.39.40	0.5%	0.3%	Free	Free
8431.39.80	0.8%	0.4%	Free	Free
8456.10.60	2%	1.3%	0.7%	Free
8456.10.80	2.6%	2.5%	2.4%	2.4%
8456.99.70	1.9%	1.3%	0.6%	Free
8456.99.90	2.5%	2.4%	2.2%	2.2%
8462.21.40	3.3%	2.2%	1.1%	Free
8462.29.40	3.3%	2.2%	1.1%	Free
8464.90.60	1.8%	1.2%	0.6%	Free
8464.90.90	2.4%	2.2%	2%	2%
8465.99.40	2%	1.3%	0.7%	Free
8465.99.80	2.6%	2.5%	2.4%	2.4%
8466.10.40	3.2%	2.2%	1.1%	Free
8466.10.80	4.3%	4.1%	3.9%	3.9%
8466.20.40	3.1%	2.1%	1%	Free
8466.20.80	4.1%	3.9%	3.7%	3.7%
8466.30.20	2.4%	1.6%	0.8%	Free
8466.30.40	6.5%	4.3%	2.2%	Free
8466.30.60	3.2%	3.1%	2.9%	2.9%
8466.30.80	8.6%	8.3%	8%	8%
8466.91.40	1.3%	0.6%	Free	Free
8466.91.80	1.9%	0.9%	Free	Free
8466.93.47	3.5%	2.4%	1.2%	Free
8466.93.85	3.5%	2.4%	1.2%	Free
8466.94.55	3.5%	2.4%	1.2%	Free
8466.94.75	3.5%	2.4%	1.2%	Free
8469.11.00	0.6%	0.3%	Free	Free
8470.21.00	2%	1.3%	0.7%	Free
8470.29.00	2%	1.3%	0.7%	Free
8470.30.00	2%	1.3%	0.7%	Free
8471.10.00	2.6%	1.7%	0.9%	Free
8471.30.00	2%	1.4%	0.7%	Free
8471.41.00	2%	1.4%	0.7%	Free
8471.49.26	1%	0.5%	Free	Free
8471.49.29	1%	0.5%	Free	Free
8471.49.32	1%	0.5%	Free	Free
8471.49.34	1%	0.5%	Free	Free
8471.49.42	1%	0.5%	Free	Free
8471.60.35	1%	0.5%	Free	Free
8471.60.45	1%	0.5%	Free	Free
8471.60.52	1%	0.5%	Free	Free
8471.60.54	1%	0.5%	Free	Free
8471.60.80	1%	0.5%	Free	Free
8472.90.95	2.6%	2.2%	1.8%	1.8%
8473.10.20	2.1%	1.4%	0.7%	Free

Annex II (continued)

-3-

Section A. (con.)

HTS Subheading	July 1, 1997	January 1, 1998	January 1, 1999	January 1, 2000
8473.10.40	2.8%	2.4%	2%	2%
8473.40.10	2%	1.4%	0.7%	Free
8473.40.95	2.7%	2.3%	1.9%	1.9%
8477.10.70	2.6%	1.7%	0.9%	Free
8477.10.90	3.4%	3.3%	3.1%	3.1%
8477.40.40	2.6%	1.7%	0.9%	Free
8477.40.80	3.4%	3.3%	3.1%	3.1%
8477.59.40	2.6%	1.7%	0.9%	Free
8477.59.80	3.4%	3.3%	3.1%	3.1%
8477.90.15	2.6%	1.7%	0.9%	Free
8477.90.25	3.4%	3.3%	3.1%	3.1%
8477.90.35	2.6%	1.7%	0.9%	Free
8477.90.45	3.4%	3.3%	3.1%	3.1%
8477.90.55	2.6%	1.7%	0.9%	Free
8477.90.65	3.4%	3.3%	3.1%	3.1%
8477.90.75	2.6%	1.7%	0.9%	Free
8477.90.85	3.4%	3.3%	3.1%	3.1%
8479.89.87	2.3%	1.5%	0.8%	Free
8479.89.97	3%	2.7%	2.5%	2.5%
8479.90.93	1%	0.5%	Free	Free
8479.90.97	1.5%	0.7%	Free	Free
8480.71.40	2.6%	1.7%	0.9%	Free
8480.71.80	3.4%	3.3%	3.1%	3.1%
8504.40.95	2.1%	1.8%	1.5%	1.5%
8504.50.40	2.3%	1.5%	0.8%	Free
8504.90.65	2.1%	1.4%	0.7%	Free
8504.90.75	2.8%	2.6%	2.5%	2.4%
8514.10.40	0.7%	0.3%	Free	Free
8514.10.80	1%	0.5%	Free	Free
8514.20.40	0.7%	0.3%	Free	Free
8514.20.80	1%	0.5%	Free	Free
8514.30.60	1.3%	0.9%	0.5%	Free
8514.30.80	1.8%	1.5%	1.3%	1.3%
8514.90.40	0.7%	0.3%	Free	Free
8514.90.80	1%	0.5%	Free	Free
8515.80.40	0.5%	0.3%	Free	Free
8515.80.80	0.8%	0.4%	Free	Free
8515.90.10	1.3%	0.9%	0.5%	Free
8515.90.30	1.8%	1.7%	1.6%	1.6%
8517.11.00	1.6%	0.8%	Free	Free
8517.19.40	6.4%	4.3%	2.1%	Free
8517.19.80	6.4%	4.3%	2.1%	Free
8517.21.00	3.5%	2.4%	1.2%	Free
8517.22.00	3.5%	2.4%	1.2%	Free
8517.30.15	6.4%	4.3%	2.1%	Free
8517.30.20	6.4%	4.3%	2.1%	Free
8517.30.25	6.4%	4.3%	2.1%	Free
8517.30.30	6.4%	4.3%	2.1%	Free
8517.30.50	2.5%	1.7%	0.8%	Free
8517.50.10	2.5%	1.7%	0.8%	Free
8517.50.50	6.4%	4.3%	2.1%	Free
8517.50.60	2.5%	1.7%	0.8%	Free
8517.50.90	3.5%	2.4%	1.2%	Free
8517.80.10	6.4%	4.3%	2.1%	Free
8517.80.20	3.5%	2.4%	1.2%	Free
8517.90.04	3.5%	2.4%	1.2%	Free
8517.90.08	3.5%	2.4%	1.2%	Free
8517.90.12	6.4%	4.3%	2.1%	Free
8517.90.16	3.5%	2.4%	1.2%	Free

Annex II (continued)

-4-

Section A. (con.)

HTS Subheading	July 1, 1997	January 1, 1998	January 1, 1999	January 1, 2000
8517.90.24	6.4%	4.3%	2.1%	Free
8517.90.26	3.5%	2.4%	1.2%	Free
8517.90.32	6.4%	4.3%	2.1%	Free
8517.90.34	3.5%	2.4%	1.2%	Free
8517.90.36	6.4%	4.3%	2.1%	Free
8517.90.38	6.4%	4.3%	2.1%	Free
8517.90.44	3.5%	2.4%	1.2%	Free
8517.90.48	6.4%	4.3%	2.1%	Free
8517.90.52	6.4%	4.3%	2.1%	Free
8517.90.56	3.5%	2.4%	1.2%	Free
8517.90.58	6.4%	4.3%	2.1%	Free
8517.90.64	6.4%	4.3%	2.1%	Free
8517.90.66	3.5%	2.4%	1.2%	Free
8518.10.40	3.7%	2.5%	1.2%	Free
8518.29.40	3.7%	2.5%	1.2%	Free
8518.30.10	6.4%	4.3%	2.1%	Free
8518.40.10	6.4%	4.3%	2.1%	Free
8518.90.20	6.4%	4.3%	2.1%	Free
8518.90.60	3.7%	2.5%	1.2%	Free
8520.20.00	1.1%	0.5%	Free	Free
8522.90.45	2.1%	1.4%	0.7%	Free
8523.11.00	1.1%	0.6%	Free	Free
8523.20.00	1.1%	0.6%	Free	Free
8523.90.00	1.1%	0.6%	Free	Free
8524.31.00	2.6¢/m ² of recording surface	1.3¢/m ² of recording surface	Free	Free
8524.39.40	2.8%	1.9%	0.9%	Free
8524.39.80	3.7%	3.2%	2.7%	2.7%
8524.40.00	5.1¢/m ² of recording surface	3.4¢/m ² of recording surface	1.7¢/m ² of recording surface	Free
8524.91.00	2.6¢/m ² of recording surface	1.3¢/m ² of recording surface	Free	Free
8524.99.60	2.6¢/m ² of recording surface	1.3¢/m ² of recording surface	Free	Free
8524.99.90	3.9¢/m ² of recording surface	1.9¢/m ² of recording surface	Free	Free
8525.10.10	2%	1.3%	0.7%	Free
8525.10.30	2.6%	2.2%	1.8%	1.8%
8525.10.70	4.2%	3.6%	3%	3%
8525.10.90	3.2%	2.1%	1.1%	Free
8525.20.05	3.2%	2.1%	1.1%	Free
8525.20.15	3.2%	2.1%	1.1%	Free
8525.20.28	1.1%	0.6%	Free	Free
8525.20.30	3.2%	2.1%	1.1%	Free
8525.40.40	2.2%	1.5%	0.7%	Free
8525.40.80	2.9%	2.5%	2.1%	2.1%
8527.90.85	4.5%	3%	1.5%	Free
8528.12.92	3.8%	2.5%	1.3%	Free
8529.10.70	3.2%	2.1%	1.1%	Free
8529.10.90	4.2%	3.6%	3%	3%
8529.90.24	2.4%	1.2%	Free	Free
8529.90.74	1.6%	0.8%	Free	Free
8529.90.77	2.4%	1.2%	Free	Free
8529.90.87	2.4%	1.2%	Free	Free

Annex II (continued)

-5-

Section A. (con.)

HTS Subheading	July 1, 1997	January 1, 1998	January 1, 1999	January 1, 2000
8529.90.88	4.4%	4.2%	4%	4%
8531.20.00	1.4%	1%	0.5%	Free
8531.80.40	0.7%	0.4%	Free	Free
8531.80.70	1.4%	1%	0.5%	Free
8531.80.90	1.9%	1.6%	1.3%	1.3%
8531.90.10	1.4%	1%	0.5%	Free
8531.90.30	1.9%	1.6%	1.3%	1.3%
8531.90.90	1.9%	1.6%	1.3%	1.3%
8532.10.00	7.1%	4.7%	2.4%	Free
8532.21.00	7.1%	4.7%	2.4%	Free
8532.22.00	7.1%	4.7%	2.4%	Free
8532.23.00	7.1%	4.7%	2.4%	Free
8532.24.00	7.1%	4.7%	2.4%	Free
8532.25.00	7.1%	4.7%	2.4%	Free
8532.29.00	7.1%	4.7%	2.4%	Free
8532.30.00	7.1%	4.7%	2.4%	Free
8532.90.00	2.8%	1.8%	0.9%	Free
8533.10.00	4.5%	3%	1.5%	Free
8533.21.00	4.5%	3%	1.5%	Free
8533.29.00	3.2%	2.1%	1.1%	Free
8533.31.00	4.5%	3%	1.5%	Free
8533.39.00	3.2%	2.1%	1.1%	Free
8533.40.80	4%	2.7%	1.3%	Free
8533.90.40	4.5%	3%	1.5%	Free
8533.90.80	4.5%	3%	1.5%	Free
8534.00.00	2.8%	1.9%	0.9%	Free
8536.50.70	2.8%	1.9%	0.9%	Free
8536.50.90	3.7%	3.2%	2.7%	2.7%
8536.69.40	2.8%	1.9%	0.9%	Free
8536.69.80	3.7%	3.2%	2.7%	2.7%
8536.90.40	2.8%	1.9%	0.9%	Free
8536.90.80	3.7%	3.2%	2.7%	2.7%
8538.90.10	3.2%	2.1%	1.1%	Free
8538.90.30	4.2%	3.9%	3.5%	3.5%
8541.40.20	0.5%	0.3%	Free	Free
8543.81.00	2.3%	1.6%	0.8%	Free
8543.89.92	2.3%	1.6%	0.8%	Free
8543.89.96	3.1%	2.9%	2.6%	2.6%
8543.90.64	2.3%	1.6%	0.8%	Free
8543.90.68	3.1%	2.9%	2.6%	2.6%
8543.90.84	2.3%	1.6%	0.8%	Free
8543.90.88	3.1%	2.9%	2.6%	2.6%
8544.41.40	2.8%	1.9%	0.9%	Free
8544.41.80	3.7%	3.1%	2.6%	2.6%
8544.49.40	3.2%	2.1%	1.1%	Free
8544.49.80	4.2%	3.9%	3.5%	3.5%
8544.51.40	2.8%	1.9%	0.9%	Free
8544.51.70	2.8%	1.9%	0.9%	Free
8544.51.90	3.7%	3.1%	2.6%	2.6%
8544.70.00	6.3%	4.2%	2.1%	Free
9009.11.00	2%	1.3%	0.7%	Free
9009.21.00	2%	1.3%	0.7%	Free
9010.90.70	3%	2%	1%	Free
9010.90.90	4%	3.5%	2.9%	2.9%
9013.80.70	4.7%	3.2%	1.6%	Free
9013.80.90	6.3%	5.4%	4.5%	4.5%
9013.90.50	4.7%	3.2%	1.6%	Free
9013.90.90	6.3%	5.4%	4.5%	4.5%
9017.10.40	3.2%	2.2%	1.1%	Free

Annex II (continued)

-6-

Section A. (con.)

HTS Subheading	July 1, 1997	January 1, 1998	January 1, 1999	January 1, 2000
9017.10.80	4.3%	4.1%	3.9%	3.9%
9017.20.70	3.8%	2.6%	1.3%	Free
9017.20.80	5.1%	4.8%	4.6%	4.6%
9026.10.40	22¢ each + 3.5%	15¢ each + 2.4%	8¢ each + 1.2%	Free
9026.80.40	22¢ each + 3.4%	15¢ each + 2.3%	7.5¢ each + 1.2%	Free
9026.90.20	2.3%	1.5%	0.8%	Free
9026.90.40	4.1%	2.8%	1.4%	Free
9027.20.80	2.9%	1.9%	1%	Free
9027.30.80	4.6%	3.1%	1.5%	Free
9027.50.80	4.6%	3.1%	1.5%	Free
9027.80.80	2.9%	1.9%	1%	Free
9027.90.58	3%	2.3%	1.7%	1.7%
9027.90.64	4.6%	3.1%	1.5%	Free
9027.90.68	6.1%	4.8%	3.5%	3.5%
9027.90.84	2.9%	1.9%	1%	Free
9027.90.88	3.8%	3%	2.2%	2.2%
9030.90.64	2.3%	1.5%	0.8%	Free
9030.90.68	3%	2.3%	1.7%	1.7%
9030.90.84	2.3%	1.5%	0.8%	Free
9030.90.88	3%	2.3%	1.7%	1.7%
9031.49.70	4.6%	3.1%	1.5%	Free
9031.49.90	6.1%	4.8%	3.5%	3.5%
9031.80.40	2.3%	1.5%	0.8%	Free
9031.80.80	3%	2.3%	1.7%	1.7%
9031.90.54	4.6%	3.1%	1.5%	Free
9031.90.58	6.1%	4.8%	3.5%	3.5%
9031.90.70	2.3%	1.5%	0.8%	Free
9031.90.90	3%	2.3%	1.7%	1.7%

Section B. For subheadings 8518.90.40, the Rates of Duty 1-General subcolumn is modified (i) by deleting the rate of duty in such subcolumn and inserting the rate of duty specified for such subheading in the first column in the table below in lieu thereof, and (ii) for each of the subsequent columns the rate of duty in the Rates of Duty 1-General subcolumn is deleted and the following rates of duty are inserted in such subheading in lieu thereof on the dates announced for each column in this table by the United States Trade Representative in the Federal Register, at any time after the United States Trade Representative has determined that other major countries provide adequate entity coverage under the Agreement on Government Procurement, entered into on April 15, 1994, or under another binding international agreement.

HTS Subheadings	<u>Stage 1</u>	<u>Stage 2</u>	<u>Stage 3</u>	<u>Stage 4</u>	<u>Stage 5</u>
8518.90.40	7.7%	6.8%	6%	5.1%	4.3%

Annex II (continued)

Section C. For the following subheadings, the Rates of Duty 1-Special subcolumn is modified on January 1, 1998, by deleting the rate of duty and the "(CA)" following such rate and inserting "CA", in alphabetical sequence, in the parentheses following the "Free" rate of duty in such subcolumn.

7017.10.30	8524.99.90	8544.49.40	9027.90.68
7017.10.60	8528.12.92	8544.49.80	9027.90.84
7020.00.30	8528.12.96	8544.51.70	9027.90.88
7020.00.60	8536.50.70	8544.51.90	9030.90.64
8504.50.40	8536.50.90	9013.80.70	9030.90.68
8504.50.80	8536.69.40	9013.80.90	9030.90.84
8518.10.40	8536.69.80	9013.90.50	9030.90.88
8518.10.80	8536.90.40	9013.90.90	9031.80.40
8518.29.40	8536.90.80	9017.10.40	9031.80.80
8518.29.80	8538.90.10	9017.10.80	9031.90.70
8524.39.40	8538.90.30	9017.20.70	9031.90.90
8524.39.80	8544.41.40	9017.20.80	
8524.99.60	8544.41.80	9027.90.64	

Section D. For subheadings 8428.90.40 and 8428.90.80, the Rates of Duty 1-Special subcolumn is modified on January 1, 1998, by deleting the rate of duty and the "(MX)" following such rate and inserting "MX", in alphabetical sequence, in the parentheses following the "Free" rate of duty in such subcolumn.

Section E. For the following subheadings, the Rates of Duty 1-Special subcolumn is modified on January 1 of each of the dates in the table below by deleting the existing rate of duty preceding the symbol "MX" in parentheses in such subcolumn and inserting in lieu thereof the rate of duty specified below for such date.

HTS Subheading	<u>1998</u>	<u>1999</u>	<u>2000</u>	<u>2001</u>	<u>2002</u>	<u>2003</u>
2208.40.20	18.5¢/pf. liter	14.8¢/pf. liter	11.1¢/pf. liter	7.4¢/pf. liter	3.7¢/pf. liter	Free
2208.40.40	18.5¢/pf. liter	14.8¢/pf. liter	11.1¢/pf. liter	7.4¢/pf. liter	3.7¢/pf. liter	Free
2208.40.60	18.5¢/pf. liter	14.8¢/pf. liter	11.1¢/pf. liter	7.4¢/pf. liter	3.7¢/pf. liter	Free
2208.40.80	18.5¢/pf. liter	14.8¢/pf. liter	11.1¢/pf. liter	7.4¢/pf. liter	3.7¢/pf. liter	Free
8544.51.70	2.6%	2.1%	1.5%	1%	0.5%	Free
8544.51.90	2.6%	2.1%	1.5%	1%	0.5%	Free